
 

 
February 21, 2021 

 
 

Members of the Executive Committee & Board of Directors, 
 
 
Re: Financial update  

 
 

Fiscal Year 2020: 
In November, the compilation of 2020 accounting activities for WCHA and the WCHA Foundation was 
completed by WIPFLI, formerly Bauerle & Company, and reported to the IRS by the November 15th, 2021 
deadline.  The reported activities fairly represent the financial activities for WCHA and the WCHA Foundation 
Corp. for Fiscal Year 2020. 
 
 
2021 Year End Financial Report: 
Financial activities for fiscal year 2021 have been provided for your review.  Income and expenses and bank 
account balances are reflected in the Profit & Loss and Balance Sheet statements respectively. Bank account 
reconciliations for the checking and savings accounts have been completed through December 31, 2021.  The 
following financial statements fairly represent the activities for the association during 2021. 
 
The total income for Fiscal Year 2021 is $1,166,716.67 with offsetting expenses of $1,120,847.55.  This 
resulted in a net profit for FY 2021 in the amount of $45,869.12.  The total cash on hand as of December 31, 
2021 was $398,752.05, compared to the previous corresponding period of $264,706.58.  This is a net increase 
cash position of $134,045.47 from the prior year. 
 
The attached Profit & Loss includes money appropriated from the Breeders Futurity that was authorized for use 
in Budgeting of 2021 Futurity activities.  While the addition of this income for 2021 would be considered 
outside normal accounting practices, the inclusion more accurately represents the decision-making process and 
performance of this year’s Breeders Futurity.  The value has bee asterisked and highlighted in red for ease of 
review.  This income was reported in 2021 using “Cash Basis” accounting methods rather than current 
practices using “Accrual Basis” accounting methods.  While both are acceptable accounting practices, the use 
of “Accrual Basis” accounting allows income to be reported to the year’s event regardless of when the money 
was collected.  The addition of this income, however, will be excluded from the 2021 compilation of financial 
activities and the reporting on Form 990 by the accounting firm.   
 
 
2022 General Operations Budget: 
In 2021 we projected a Net Income from all activities in the amount of $11,635.00 and ended the year 
showing a profit of $15,258.60. This year’s Pro-Forma Budget is projecting a similar outcome of $11,635 based 
on a pattern of operating activities recorded by WCHA since FY 2016.   

 

 
Robin Klover 
Treasurer 



7887 E. Belleview Ave. Suite 700 303.759.0089
Denver, CO  80111 wipfli.com

November 11, 2021 

World Conformation Horse Association 
Association 
5801 Logan Street 
Denver, CO  80216 

Dear Robin: 

Enclosed are the original and one copy of the 2020 Exempt Organization return, as follows...

2020 Form 990

On March 1, 2021, the IRS issued guidance on the Employee Retention Credit (ERTC) of the 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act). The guidance formalizes the 
preliminary guidance provided by the IRS and based on changes made to the ERTC program through the 
passage of the Consolidated Appropriations Act (CAA) of 2021. The guidance makes some significant 
changes to the rules.

Because of the new guidance, we believe it is appropriate to advise you of the possibility that your return 
may need to be amended at a later date if the ERTC is claimed. We prepared your return(s) with the best 
information available to us and with the guidance available but without the ability to assess the full impact 
of that interplay – thus the possibility of an amendment.  In the event the return needs to be amended, it 
would require pass-through owners to amend their returns as well.

For more information about the ERTC and its impact please visit our website (www.wipfli.com) or contact 
your Wipfli Relationship Executive.  Your Wipfli team can discuss this in further detail with you and we will 
be happy to have a conversation about the options. It has been a year of quickly changing guidance and 
norms, and while we are unable to control decisions made in Washington, we will work with you to obtain 
the best result. 

Please review the return for completeness and accuracy.

We prepared the return from information you furnished us without verification.  Upon examination of the 
return by tax authorities, requests may be made for underlying data.  We therefore recommend that you 
preserve all records which you may be called upon to produce in connection with such possible 
examinations.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to serve you.  Please contact us if you have any questions 
concerning the tax return.

Sincerely, 

Scott Oglesby 
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7887 E. Belleview Ave. Suite 700 303.759.0089
Denver, CO  80111 wipfli.com

November 12, 2021 

 
WCHA Foundation Corp 
5801 Logan Street 
Denver, CO  80216 

WCHA Foundation Corp: 

Enclosed are the original and one copy of the 2020 Exempt Organization return, as follows...

2020 Form 990-PF

On March 1, 2021, the IRS issued guidance on the Employee Retention Credit (ERTC) of the 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act). The guidance formalizes the 
preliminary guidance provided by the IRS and based on changes made to the ERTC program through the 
passage of the Consolidated Appropriations Act (CAA) of 2021. The guidance makes some significant 
changes to the rules.

Because of the new guidance, we believe it is appropriate to advise you of the possibility that your return 
may need to be amended at a later date if the ERTC is claimed. We prepared your return(s) with the best 
information available to us and with the guidance available but without the ability to assess the full impact 
of that interplay – thus the possibility of an amendment.  In the event the return needs to be amended, it 
would require pass-through owners to amend their returns as well.

For more information about the ERTC and its impact please visit our website (www.wipfli.com) or contact 
your Wipfli Relationship Executive.  Your Wipfli team can discuss this in further detail with you and we will 
be happy to have a conversation about the options. It has been a year of quickly changing guidance and 
norms, and while we are unable to control decisions made in Washington, we will work with you to obtain 
the best result. 

Please review the return for completeness and accuracy.

We prepared the return from information you furnished us without verification.  Upon examination of the 
return by tax authorities, requests may be made for underlying data.  We therefore recommend that you 
preserve all records which you may be called upon to produce in connection with such possible 
examinations.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to serve you.  Please contact us if you have any questions 
concerning the tax return.

Sincerely, 

Scott Oglesby 
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Income Assets
Income

Banquet Current Assets
Auction 47,150.00 Checking/Savings
Admissions 14,330.00 Cash
Admissions 2,750.00 WCHA Checking

Total Banquet 64,230.00 General Account 242,980.36
Credit Card Processing 10,871.60 Breeder's Futurity -10,742.18
Donations / Sponsorships 2,500.00 Big Money Futurity -7,646.59
Futurity Administrative Fee 68,596.00 Ranch Horse Futurity 2,210.94
Futurities Ranch Horse Futurity 2,592.18

Breeders Futurity Savings 30,000.00 Total WCHA Checking 229,394.71
Advertising 8,350.00 WCHA Savings
Entry Fees 435,325.00 General Account 75,112.55
Office Fee 26,975.00 Breeder's Futurity 50,000.00
Sponsorships 120,580.00 Big Money Futurity 35,000.00
Stallion Nominations 154,125.00 Total WCHA Savings 160,112.55
Stall Fees 33,960.00 WCHA Foundation
Nominations 155,550.00 American Century 9,244.79

Total Futurities 964,865.00 Total Cash 398,752.05
Interest / Dividend Income 17.25 Total Checking/Savings 398,752.05
Judge's Seminar 200.00 Accounts Receivable
Membership Dues 25,090.00 Accounts Receivable 41,332.50
Merchandise Sales 620.00 Total Accounts Receivable 41,332.50
Show Approval Fee 350.00 Other Current Assets
Silent Auction 4,280.00 Undeposited Funds 14,069.00
Trainer Sale 17,100.00 Total Other Current Assets 14,069.00
WCHA Foundation Total Current Assets 454,153.55

Interest / Dividend Income 601.82 Fixed Assets
Sponsorships / Donations 7,395.00 WCHA Trailer 227.90

Total Foundation 7,996.82 Total Fixed Assets 227.90
Total Income 1,166,716.67 TOTAL ASSETS 454,381.45

Expense Liabilities & Equity
Accounting 1,300.00 Current Liabilities
Bank & Credit Card Fees 13,702.11 Accounts Payable
Banquet Accounts Payable 0.00

Auction 3,536.21 Total Accounts Payable 0.00
Awards 2,052.70 Total Current Liabilities 0.00
Facility / Program 20,007.53 Total Liabilities 0.00
Video Production 2,800.00 Equity

Total Banquet 28,396.44 Unrestricted Net Assets 87,901.39
Contract Services 92,325.00 Opening Balance Equity 188,337.73
Foundation Net Income 185,225.66

Accounting 800.00 Total Equity 461,464.78
Award Scholarships 6,000.00 Total Liabilities & Equity 461,464.78

Total Foundation 6,800.00
Futurities

Adminstrative Fee 68,596.00
Awards 17,041.97
Contract Services 17,160.66
Exhibitors Party 5,799.53
Facility Rental 17,470.06
Disbursements 803,450.00
Judges 19,579.18
Marketing & Business Dev. 7,740.56

Total Futurities 956,837.96
Insurance - Liability / D&O 2,222.00
Judge's Seminar 1,118.57
Marketing & Business Dev. 6,635.96
Office Supplies 213.76
Shipping / Postage 297.80
Sponsorships / Donations 9,152.95
Trainers Sale 1,845.00

Total Expense 1,120,847.55
Total Expense 1,120,847.55
Net Income 45,869.12

* Savings Account Funds approved for use for the 2021 Breeders Futurity

Profit & Loss                                          
FY 2021

Balance Sheet                                  
December 31, 2021

World Conformation Horse Association



 7:22 PM
 02/21/21

 Accrual Basis

 World Conformation Horse Association
  2022 Pro-Forma Budget 

Comparison with prior year actual Profit and Loss Statements

Jan - Dec 22 Jan - Dec 21 Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 Jan - Dec 18 Jan - Dec 17 Jan - Dec 16
Income

Alliance OBE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00
Banquet

Auction 35,000.00 47,150.00 39,275.00 46,905.00 30,300.00 39,450.00 17,250.00
Admissions 12,000.00 14,330.00 10,860.00 13,795.00 9,525.00 10,670.00 9,350.00
Sponsorships 1,500.00 2,750.00 2,046.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00

Total Banquet 48,500.00 64,230.00 52,181.00 61,600.00 39,825.00 50,120.00 27,500.00
Credit Card Processing 8,500.00 10,871.60 8,128.20 6,061.99 2,066.81 3,225.75 2,013.35
Donations / Sponsorships 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 41,950.00
Equine Chronicle Ad Sales 2,000.00 0.00 3,440.00 0.00 1,840.00
Futurity Administrative Fee 58,000.00 68,596.00 54,738.50 44,389.50 41,928.00 43,150.00 38,321.00
Futurities

Savings Account 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,594.88 61,675.00
Advertising 7,500.00 8,350.00 7,275.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Entry Fees 430,000.00 435,325.00 355,450.00 298,287.78 245,350.00 174,150.00 109,997.50
Office Fee 17,500.00 26,975.00 15,530.00 6,155.00 4,235.00 3,600.00 2,655.00
Mare Nominations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 2,300.00
Nominations 135,000.00 155,100.00 104,835.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sponsorships 80,000.00 120,580.00 120,379.31 51,354.86 38,994.00 19,031.00 38,700.00
Stallion Alley Banners 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stallion Nominations 140,000.00 154,125.00 139,850.00 163,125.00 170,472.25 123,100.00 69,355.00
Stall Fees 18,000.00 33,960.00 17,460.50 13,515.20 14,080.00 7,740.00 12,437.50
Vendor Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
"WCHA Professional Trainers" 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 3,700.00 5,000.00 0.00

Total Futurities 830,000.00 964,415.00 760,779.81 534,687.84 476,831.25 361,815.88 297,320.00
"Gift Card" Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00
"Golf Cart Trail" Challenge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,110.00
Interest / Dividend Income 15.00 17.25 16.13 13.15 29.08 230.74 17.19
Judge's Seminar 100.00 200.00 400.00 7,051.25 400.00 500.00 300.00
"Lip Sync" Calcutta 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,950.00 0.00
Membership Dues 21,000.00 25,050.00 20,685.00 17,745.00 11,605.00 8,532.50 9,260.00
Merchandise Sales 0.00 620.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 4,090.00 740.00
Online Auction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,215.00
Returned Check Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 108.30
Shipping 0.00 0.00 -25.00 0.00 25.00 25.90 6.00
Show Approval Fee 200.00 350.00 400.00 500.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
Silent Auction 0.00 4,280.00 -300.00 0.00 3,295.00 1,455.00 0.00
"Take the Lead" Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00
Trainer Sale 16,975.00 17,100.00 15,175.00 17,025.00 0.00 9,100.00 3,500.00
WCHA Foundation   5,940.00 0.00

Dividend / Account Value 350.00 601.82 349.70 886.55 -189.40 0.00 0.00
Online Auction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,783.25 0.00 0.00
Sponsorships / Donations 7,000.00 7,395.00 12,230.00 13,352.32 2,708.63 0.00 0.00

Total WCHA Foundation 7,350.00 7,996.82 12,579.70 14,238.87 7,302.48 6,940.00
2017/2018 Trailer Raffle 3,975.00 0.00

Raffle Tickets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,425.00 0.00 0.00
Trailer Sponsor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,340.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2017/2018 Trailer Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,765.00 3,975.00 0.00
Total Income 995,140.00 1,166,226.67 930,698.34 706,902.60 612,412.62 500,510.77 464,560.84

995,140.00 1,166,226.67 930,698.34 706,902.60 612,412.62 500,510.77 464,560.84
995,140.00 1,166,226.67 930,698.34 706,902.60 612,412.62 500,510.77 464,560.84

Expense
Alliance OBE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,890.30
Accounting 1,200.00 1,300.00 2,300.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 713.80
Bank & Credit Card Fees 13,500.00 13,702.11 11,054.94 6,814.57 4,059.82 4,803.78 3,691.22
Banquet  

Auction 0.00 3,536.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 819.76 93.26 716.76
Awards 1,700.00 2,052.70 1,682.43 853.68 709.59 2,333.77 2,821.53
Facility 15,200.00 20,007.53 15,341.37 13,470.62 11,785.39 8,993.41 8,817.89
Video Production 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,356.91 2,800.00 1,150.00 1,800.00 1,507.22

Total Banquet 19,700.00 28,396.44 19,380.71 17,124.30 14,464.74 13,220.44 13,863.40
Business Registration Fees 55.00 0.00 0.00 52.03 0.00 0.00 1,704.38
Conference, Convention, Meeting 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,108.10 455.60 1,130.87 676.60
Contract Services 91,950.00 92,325.00 98,600.00 77,355.00 79,077.87 69,996.00 70,618.00
Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00
Foundation

Accounting 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administrative 700.00 800.00 806.75 0.00 157.37 0.00 0.00
Applications / Filing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aution Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 331.16 553.63 0.00 0.00
Award Scholarships 7,000.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 9,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
Bank Charges 0.00 0.00 49.07 1,528.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
Community Outreach 0.00 0.00 4,992.50 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Foundation 7,700.00 6,800.00 14,248.32 15,859.29 3,711.00 4,000.00 0.00
Futurities

Administrative Fee 58,000.00 68,596.00 54,738.50 44,389.50 41,928.00 43,150.00 38,321.00
Awards 20,000.00 17,041.97 20,849.40 10,416.15 11,122.73 7,730.13 14,781.19
Contract Services 17,500.00 17,160.66 9,999.96 4,818.26 1,098.09 8,133.47 14,004.46
Exhibitors Party 6,500.00 5,799.53 5,837.56 6,764.13 5,156.21 3,432.68 279.89
Facility Rental 10,000.00 17,470.06 7,673.02 8,065.07 12,097.00 0.00 12,066.14
Disbursements 700,000.00 803,450.00 637,241.00 441,417.00 359,979.00 267,892.00 189,038.76
Judges 12,500.00 19,579.18 12,532.74 10,746.26 12,568.26 8,675.89 11,304.76
Mare Nominations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 2,300.00
Marketing & Business Dev. 3,500.00 7,740.56 3,468.48 5,267.79 2,845.02 3,078.77 4,753.21
Show Approval / Office 0.00 0.00 0.00 158.75 743.00 65.48 1,006.61

Total Futurities 828,000.00 956,837.96 752,340.66 532,042.91 447,537.31 345,758.42 287,856.02
"Gift Card" Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,505.95 0.00
"Golf Cart Trail" Challenge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,105.54
Insurance - Liability / D&O 1,750.00 2,222.00 1,730.34 2,018.00 1,854.00 2,252.55 2,971.00
Judge's Seminar 0.00 1,118.57 932.16 652.72 712.91 733.35 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 1,383.60
"Lip Sync" Calcutta 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.00 2,030.00 0.00
Marketing & Business Dev. 5,000.00 6,635.96 4,862.49 5,051.93 4,577.21 3,467.42 5,427.04
Office Supplies 500.00 213.76 404.98 1,630.35 202.27 571.45 1,729.88
Shipping / Postage 300.00 297.80 189.09 562.50 449.89 708.91 1,851.06
Sponsorships / Donations 12,000.00 9,152.95 12,933.97 7,855.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 100.00
"Take the Lead" Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
Printing & Copying 0.00 0.00 0.00 262.87 264.18 70.00 263.24
Telephone 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.55 215.37 0.00 160.89
Trainers Sale 1,850.00 1,845.00 1,850.00 851.25 0.00 0.00 71.02
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,513.33 1,225.85 1,593.28 2,632.83
2017/2018 Trailer Raffle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,340.00 393.70 0.00

Total Expense 983,505.00 1,120,847.55 920,827.66 670,802.70 582,068.02 461,236.12 420,749.82
983,505.00 1,120,847.55 920,827.66 670,802.70 582,068.02 461,236.12 420,749.82

Net Income 11,635.00 45,379.12 9,870.68 36,099.90 30,344.60 39,274.65 43,811.02
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